
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 29th April, 2015

10.30 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone

There will be a presentation for Members of the Committee at 10.00 am on
 “Annual Governance Statement – What assurance does it give us?”





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 29th April, 2015, at 10.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (15)

Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh and Mr J E Scholes

UKIP (3) Mr H Birkby, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr B Neaves

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 



4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)
Committee:  29 January 2015
Trading Activities Sub-Committee: 9 March 2015 

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 15 - 20)

6. Update on Savings Programme (Pages 21 - 22)

7. Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 23 - 44)

8. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2015-16 (Pages 45 - 128)

9. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 129 - 190)

10. RIPA Report on Surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2014 and 31 
March 2015 (Pages 191 - 214)

11. Treasury Management Quarterly Report (Pages 215 - 224)

12. Revised Accounting Policies (Pages 225 - 230)

13. Updated Financial Regulations (Pages 231 - 270)

14. External Audit Update - April 2015 (Pages 271 - 290)

15. External Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 
2014/15 (Pages 291 - 322)

16. Fraud, Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations (Pages 323 - 
342)

17. Write-off report - Invoice Number 2013724 (Pages 343 - 344)

18. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

19. Motion to exclude the public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 

20. Write-off report - Invoice Number 2013724 (Pages 345 - 350)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647



Tuesday, 21 April 2015

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

15 Members

Conservative:  8; UKIP: 3; Labour: 2; Liberal Democrat: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 
conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 
governance framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 
adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 
practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses.

(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 
audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate.

(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 
accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective. 

(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit.

(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 
Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 

Page 8



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 29 January 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr J A  Davies, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, 
Mr W Scobie, Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr P Hughes and 
Ms E Olive

OFFICERS: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr K Abbott (Director 
School Resources), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr R Patterson 
(Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr R Hallett (Head of 
Business Intelligence), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Mrs Kendal (Head 
of Customer Services) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr P Hughes and Ms E Olive from Grant Thornton plc. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) subject to a minor amendment, the Minutes of the Committee meeting 
held on 3 October 2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed 
by the Chairman; and 

(b) the Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee meeting of 20 
November 2014 be noted. 

2. Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work and 
Member Development programme. 

(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward work programme 
and Member Development programme to January 2016. 

3. Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Corporate Risk Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register together 
with an overview of the changes since it had last been presented six months earlier.  

Page 9



(2) The Committee agreed to make two recommendations to Cabinet which are 
recorded in (3) below. 

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(a) the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance and 
review of the Corporate Risk Register be noted; and 

(b) Cabinet be recommended to specifically incorporate the risk of Fraud and 
the risk of potential implications for staff health, wellbeing and morale in the 
Corporate Risk Register. 

4. Review of the KCC Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence presented the revised Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy for approval. 

(2) The Committee agreed that, whilst it considered the overall direction of the 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy to be very sound, it had concerns over the 
balance between risk appetite and accountability within the text of the document. It 
therefore agreed to request that the text should be re-written and reported to its next 
meeting. 

(3) RESOLVED that a redrafted version of the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy, taking account of the concerns expressed at the meeting, be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 

5. Treasury Management 6 Monthly Review 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
introduced the Treasury management 6 Month Review. 

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a)  the report be endorsed for onward submission to the County Council; and 

(b) Mr Nick Vickers, the Head of Financial Services be thanked for his work in 
recovering monies from the Icelandic Banks. 

6. Debt Management 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services reported on the Council’s debt position, 
including the achievement of the Debt Recovery Team’s two performance indicators. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

Page 10



7. KCC Annual Complaints, Comments and Compliments Report 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Head of Service Customer Relations gave a summary of the compliments, 
comments and complaints recorded by the Council, including Local Government 
Ombudsman Complaints and Member Complaints.  She drew attention to the 
Council’s general compliance with corporate response timescales.  

(2) The Director of Governance and Law responded to a question from Members 
by confirming that the County Council was lobbying for the remit of the Local 
Government Ombudsman to be extended to cover complaints made by School 
Governors about the Local Authority’s dealing with issues at their schools. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

8. External Audit Update 
(Item 11)

(1)  Ms Elizabeth Olive from Grant Thornton plc provided a report covering 
progress on the planned audits for 2014/15 and emerging issues and developments. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

9. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 12)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit introduced a report, jointly prepared with Grant 
Thornton plc summarising the effectiveness of the liaison arrangements between 
Internal and External Audit. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

10. Review of the Committee Terms of Reference 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported the outcome of his annual review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.  He recommended a minor change to the Internal 
Audit responsibilities associated with the Terms of Reference to reflect that issues 
rather than recommendations were now raised with departments.  

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  no changes be made to the Terms of Reference; and 

(b)  the recommended minor amendment to the associated responsibilities be 
approved as set out in the report. 

11. Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 14)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2014/15 financial year to date. 

Page 11



(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) approval be given to the Council’s Anti Money Laundering Policy and to 
the completion of an external audit quality assessment of the internal audit 
and counter fraud unit during March 2015; and 

(b)    the following matters be noted: - 

(i) progress and outcomes against the 2014/15 Audit Plan and proposed 
amendments; 

(ii) progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(iii) the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud work completed to date; 

(iv) the setting up of a pan Kent intelligence network as a result of 
successful bidding for central Government funds; 

(v)the move to have future “prospects for improvement” assessments in 
audit judgements; and 

(vi) the introduction of “unannounced” audits of establishments.  

Page 12



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 
SUB - COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub - Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Monday, 9 March 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mr H Birkby

ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Smyth

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), 
Ms B Gibbs (Accountant) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 20 November 2014 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Statutory Accounts for the companies in which KCC has an interest 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Chief Accountant introduced the report by confirming that she had 
undertaken a liquidity review of the various accounts. Whilst two of them showed a 
slight deficit, none of them gave grounds for concern.  She agreed that future reports 
on the accounts would identify the Directors’ roles within KCC.  

(2) The Sub-Committee considered each of the accounts in the order they 
appeared in the agenda papers.  

(3) The Sub-Committee noted that no professional valuation had been obtained 
for the Aylesham and District Community Workshop Trust since 2005. It therefore 
agreed to ask the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement to write to the 
Trust to advise that it should undertake a professional valuation of its most significant 
properties.  

(4) The Sub-Committee asked the Corporate
[...]
 assurance to an organisation that the 
outcomes and judgements from internal audit can be relied upon.

10. In March we commissioned the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) to carry out an 
assessment. As such we are one of the first County Councils to be subject to 
such review. The outcomes were extremely positive. The overall assessment was 
that the section “generally conforms to the IIA’s professional standards”. This is 
the highest possible grading from the IIA methodology. In general the assessors 
found that the quality of reporting and adherence to Internal Audit standards was 
good and that there are very good prospects for further improvements.

11.  A number of recommendations were made to make further improvements and we 
have asked the IIA to undertake a light touch follow up next year. The full copy of 
the IIA report has been given to the Chair and Vice Chair and we are happy to 
share with other Members on request.

Recommendations
12.Members are asked to note :

 progress and outcomes against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 

 progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity 

 the positive outcomes and assurances provided against international and  
public sector internal audit standards from the external quality assessment. 

Appendices

Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report April 2015

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit 
(03000 416554)

Page 130



APPENDIX 1 

Kent County Council
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report

April 2015

P
age 131



Contents               
1 Introduction and Purpose .......................................................................................................................................................................................5

2 Overview............................................................................................................................................................................................................................6

3 Mapping Audit 
[...]
idence of a level on non-compliance with some controls that may put system/service objectives at 
risk.

Adequate The system of control is sufficiently sound to manage key risks. However there were weaknesses in internal control 
and/or evidence of a level of non-compliance with some controls that may put system/service objectives at risk.

Limited Adequate controls are not in place to meet all the system/service objectives and/or controls are not being consistently 
applied. Certain weaknesses require immediate management attention as if unresolved they may result in 
system/service objectives not being achieved.

No assurance The system of control is inadequate and controls in place are not operating effectively. The system/service is exposed to the risk 
of abuse, significant of error or loss and/or misappropriation. This means we are unable to form a view as to whether objectives 
will be achieved.

Not Applicable Internal audit advice/guidance no overall opinion provided.

P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Governance & Audit Committee

From: Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, Community Services
Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment & 
Transport

Date: 29 April 2015

Subject: RIPA report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source 
and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC 
between 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2015

Classification: Unrestricted

FOR ASSURANCE

Summary This report outlines work undertaken by KCC Officers on 
surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence sources 
(CHIS) and access to telecommunications data governed by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the 
2014/15 business year.

1. Background

1.1. The document sets out the extent of Kent County Council’s use of covert 
surveillance, covert human intelligence sources and access to 
telecommunications data.  The County Council wishes to be as open and 
transparent as possible, to keep Members and senior officers i
[...]
ments ahead of the current deadline with the audit completed before 31 July. Officers are 

reviewing how to bring forward the accounts production to 31 May.  

 

We will be assessing how this has been achieved and will share our findings in a national report, expected in early 2016. 

P
age 289



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 290



By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 29th April 2015 
Subject: External Audit – Audit Plans for Kent County Council 

and Kent Superannuation Fund 2014/15
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The attached plans set out the proposed work of Grant Thornton to 
`enable them to give an audit opinion on the Council’s 2014/15 financial 
statements including the Kent Superannuation Fund.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. Grant Thornton are required to provide the Committee (defined as “those 

charged with Governance” under International Standards of Auditing) with an 
audit plan covering proposed work in relation to the Council’s financial 
statements (which includes the Kent Superannuation Fund). The reports 
attached set out the results of Grant Thornton’s latest ris
[...]

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | ISA assurances 2014-15

P
age 341



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director for Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing

To: Governance & Audit Committee – 29 April 2015

Subject: Write Off Report – Invoice Number: 2013724
Invoice Date: 10th May 2012 
Outstanding Invoice Amount: £28,332.37.
Original Invoice Amount: £29,165.37

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:  The exempt appendix contains the background to and actions 
taken concerning an unsecured social care debt which is over six months old.  

Recommendation: Governance & Audit Committee is asked to:

i) NOTE the contents of the report and the exempt appendix

ii) AGREE that a write off amounting to £28,332.37 was the most 
economical way forward

1.1 In accordance with the council’s Financial Regulations, section D7, all 
debt write offs over £10,000 should be put forward by the relevant 
Corporate Director to the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement and Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement for their agreement.

1.2 The Financial Regulations further state that the relevant Corporate 
Director should also submit a report for information, comment and 
assurance to the Governance and Audit Committee, setting out the 
operational reasons for the write-off. This report fulfils this second 
function.

1.3 Details of the background leading up to the creation of Invoice Number 
2013724 and the council’s subsequent actions to recover this social care 
related debt are contained in the appendix. The appendix is exempt from 
publication by virtue of s12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it 
contains:
 Information relating to an individual, (Part 1.1)
 Information subject to legal professional privilege, (Part 1.5)

Page 343

Agenda Item 17



2. Recommendation:  

Governance & Audit Committee is asked to:

i) NOTE the contents of the report and the exempt appendix

ii) AGREE that a write off amounting to £28,332.37 was the most 
economical way forward

Background documents:

Exempt Appendix – Invoice number 2013724 – Debt Write Off Report

Lead Officer Contact details:

Report Authors:

Phillip Segurola
Interim Director for Specialist Children’s Services
03000 413120
philip.segurola@kent.gov.uk

Michelle Goldsmith
Finance Manager
03000 416159
michelle.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk

Page 344

mailto:philip.segurola@kent.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 345

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 29/01/2015 Governance and Audit Committee
	Minutes , 09/03/2015 Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub - Committee

	5 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	6 Update on Savings Programme
	7 Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	Item 07 Appendix 1
	Item 07 Appendix 2

	8 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2015-16
	Item 08 Appendix A

	9 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	10 RIPA Report on Surveillance, covert human intelligence source and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015
	Item 10 Appendix

	11 Treasury Management Quarterly Report
	12 Revised Accounting Policies
	Item 12 Appendix 1
	Item 12 Appendix 2

	13 Updated Financial Regulations
	Item 13 Appendix A
	Item 13 Appendix B

	14 External Audit Update - April 2015
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 External Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 2014/15
	Item 15 Appendix 1
	Item 15 Appendix 2 Kent Pension Fund External Audit Plan

	16 Fraud, Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations
	17 Write-off report - Invoice Number 2013724
	20 Write-off report - Invoice Number 2013724



Minutes of the meeting


4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 29 April 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), 
Mr J A  Davies, Dr M R Eddy (Substitute for Mr W Scobie), Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, Mr D Smyth, 
Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr C P D Hoare) and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), Mrs C Head 
(Head of Financial Management), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), 
Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), 
Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr P Rock 
(Counter Fraud Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Mr M Rolfe 
(Trading Standards Manager (East)), Mr P Segurola (Interim Director of Specialist 
Children's Services), Miss M Goldsmith (Finance Business Partner) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms E Olive and Mr N White from Grant Thornton UK LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

12. Minutes 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that:-

(a) the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 29 January 2015 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; and 

(b) the Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee of 9 March 2015 
be noted. 

13. Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work 
programme and an outline Member Development programme. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward Committee Work 
and outline Member Development programme for the 2015/16 financial year.  



5

14. Update on Savings Programme 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported on the position 
in respect of the 2014/15 and 2015/16 budget savings.  He said that he was very 
confident that the accounts for 2014/15 were healthy and that very early indications 
for 2015/16 gave grounds for considerable optimism. 

(2) RESOLVED that the progress on the 2014/15 and 2015/16 revenue budget 
savings be noted for assurance. 

15. Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance and 
the Corporate Risk Manager presented the revised Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy.

(2)  During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed that the words “and 
values” should be re-inserted into paragraph 4.2 of the draft and that the title in the 
Group or Individual heading of the Risk Management Roles and Responsibilities 
section (Annex B of Appendix 1) should be amended to read “all elected Members 
and staff members.”  It also agreed that the 9th bullet point in paragraph 4.3 should 
read: “ensure fraud risks are proactively considered and embedded into the 
organisation’s risk management arrangements.”   

(3) The Committee agreed by 9 votes to 3 that the proposed revised wording to 
the Roles and Responsibilities section of Appendix 2 should be used in preference to 
the previous wording.  

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the draft Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy for 2015/16.  

16. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2015-16 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit presented the proposed Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Plan for 2015/16. 

(2) The Committee noted that Audit RB24 (Missing Children) implied the risk of 
“grooming.” It decided against specifically incorporating the word into the Plan. 

(3) RESOLVED that agreement be given to the proposed Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Annual Plan for 2015/16 as appended to the report. 

17. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2014/15 financial year to date. 



6

(2) The Committee noted that the Foster Care management had not agreed on 
the need for a dedicated risk register.  It therefore agreed to receive a written report 
at its next meeting explaining the reasons for its view and to invite a representative of 
the service to attend.  

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the following matters be noted:-

(a)  progress and outcomes against the 2014/15 Audit Plan; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; and 

(c) the positive outcomes and assurances provided against international 
and public sector internal audit standards from the external quality 
assessment. 

18. RIPA Report on Surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2014 
and 31 March 2015 
(Item 10)

(1) The Trading Standards Manager (East Kent) reported on work undertaken by 
KCC officers on surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence sources and 
access to telecommunications data governed by the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the 2014/15 business year. 

(2) The Committee noted the use of the term “Chief Executive” in Annex 5 of the 
RIPA Policy.  The Trading Standards Manager explained that the Home Office had 
recently amended this term to “Head of Paid Service” in its Code of Practice.  

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the use of powers under RIPA be noted for assurance; and 

(b)  the RIPA policy be endorsed. 

19. Treasury Management Quarterly Report 
(Item 11)

(1)  The Treasury and Investments Manager gave an update report on treasury 
management issues.  She explained that the correct figures for outstanding Icelandic 
deposits in Appendix 1 were as set out in the Treasury Management 6 monthly 
review report to the previous meeting of the Committee in January 2015, rather than 
in this report.   

(2) The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
informed the Committee that since publication of the report, he and the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Procurement had very recently agreed on behalf of the 
County Council to borrow the sum of £25m for a 40 year period at a rate of 3.1%. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 



7

20. Revised Accounting Policies 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Head of Financial Management and the Chief Accountant presented 
revised accounting policies for approval by the Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the additions and amendments to the 
accounting policies as set out in the Appendices to the report. 

21. Updated Financial Regulations 
(Item 13)

(1)   The Chief Accountant introduced a report setting out the proposed 
amendments to the Financial Regulations. 

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations, 
including those to the delegated authority matrix be endorsed for approval by 
the County Council.  

22. External Audit Update - April 2015 
(Item 14)

(1)  Ms Liz Olive from Grant Thornton UK LLP reported on progress on the 
planned audits for 2014/15 as well as on emerging issues and developments. 

(2) The Committee agreed to recommend that all Members of the County Council 
should be given appropriate training on the implications of the report by Louise Casey 
into the governance of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.  It further 
recommended that this training should be provided at a date (such as that of a 
meeting of the County Council) when the majority would find it convenient to attend. 

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(a)  the report be noted for assurance; and 

(b) the County Council be recommended to provide appropriate training for 
all elected Members on the implications of the report by Louise Casey 
into the Governance of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council.  This 
training should be provided at a date (such as that of a meeting of the 
County Council itself) when the majority will find it convenient to attend. 

23. External Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 
2014/15 
(Item 15)

(1)  Ms Liz Olive from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented a report setting out the 
proposed work of Grant Thornton to enable them to give an audit opinion on the 
County Council’s 2014/15 financial statements including the Kent Superannuation 
Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:- 



8

(a) the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment be noted; 
and 

(b) approval be given to the audit plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund for 2014/15. 

24. Fraud, Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations 
(Item 16)

(1) The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement presented management’s 
responses to questions from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in 
relation to fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the management responses to the 
Grant Thornton questionns as set out in the Appendix to the report. 

25. Write-off report - Invoice Number 2013724 
(Item 17)

(1)  The Committee agreed to treat this item and the Exempt report which 
appeared as Item 20 on the agenda papers together. The Committee therefore 
RESOLVED under Section 100A if the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
public for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

(2)  The Interim Director for Specialist Children’s Services and the Finance 
Manager set out the background and summarised the reasons for the write off of an 
unsecured debt over six months old. 

(3) Following discussion of the individual circumstances and the legal reasons for 
the write off, the Committee agreed to readmit the public for the remainder of this 
item. 

(4) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the contents of the report and the Exempt report (Item 20) be noted; 

(b) agreement be given that the write off amounting to £28,332.37 was the 
most appropriate and cost-effective solution; and 

(c) all appropriate steps must be taken to ensure that these circumstances 
are not repeated.  


